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STOCKS OF DAIRV AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

May 1, 1967 

CREAMERY BUTTER: 

At the opening of the first business day of May 1967, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 27,298,000 lb. 	Cold storage warehouses had 
in store 12,680,000 lb. while dairy factories held 14,548,000 lb. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 7.9 million pounds. The five-year average 
1962-66 of May 1 stocks is 74,054,000 lb. The April 1967 "in-to-storage" movement 
was 373 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.6 million pounds 
last year. 

CHEDDAR CHEESE: 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 62,105,000 lb. consisting of 
62,029,000 lb. Canadian and 76,000 lb. in transit. There were no stocks of 
imported cheddar cheese on hand at May 1, 1967. The summary total was higher 
than last year by 7.6 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement of 
1.8 million pounds for April, 1967. 

• 	CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS: 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
13,518,000 lb. which was a decrease of 7.3 million pounds from last year. The 
"out-of-storagell movement of evaporated whole milk for April, 1967 was 9.6 
million pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 
23,152,000 lb., a decrease of 4.2 million pounds from last year and an increase 
of 1.2 million pounds over last month. 

EGGS: 

The May 1, 1967 report shows 5,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 71,000 
cases of fresh eggs. There were 1,000 cases of shell eggs reported in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 5,064,000 lb. being 2.4 million pounds higher than the 1966 
figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for April, 1967 was 195 thousand pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 626 thousand pounds during April, 1966. 

POULTRY MEAT: 

The .uary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at May 1, 
1967 was higher than last year by 20.8 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 2.2 million pounds is shown for the month of April, 1967. By kind, 
the dressed and eviscerated quantities in stocks, the latter in brackets, were: 
Chicken, 404,000 lb. (20,007,000) lb., Fowl, 257,000 lb. (5,527,000) lb. and 
Turkey,217,000 lb. (21,461,000) lb. These figures do not include estimates for 
ftrms whose reports were not received on time. There were 50,000 lb. of poultry 
neat reported in transit on May 1, 1967. 
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TABLE 1. 	Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canad; 

Creamery butter May 1, 1967 April 1, 1967 May 1 
preliminary reviseu 1966 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 27,298 26,925 35,190 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 12,680 13 9 609 14,204 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 14,548 13,316 20,951 
In 	transit 	...................... 70 - 35 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 395 246 228 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) 116 (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 395 130 228 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 413 375 358 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 129 114 117 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 284 261 241 

New Brunswick 	- 	Totals 	............ 338 358 327 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 118 99 97 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 20 259 230 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 13 ,367 13,672 19,435 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 8 , 122 8,559 8,301 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 5,24 5  5,113 11,134 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 5,822 5,253 6,972 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,996  1 0 959 2,626 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,826  3 9 294 4,346 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1, 16 9  1,208 1,712 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 54 7  722 1 9 124 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 622  486 588 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 1 , 940 1 9 868 1,732 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 24 25 13 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1 , )16 1,843 1,719 

Alberta 	- 	Total 	.................. 2 , 26 5  2 9 214 2,678 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 530 594 565 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1 , 735 1 0 620 2,113 

British Columbia - 	Totals 	......... 1,519 1,731 1,713 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1 , 214 1,421 1,361 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 305  310 352 

5 	year 	average1962-66 	............ 74,054 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 193 155 309 

I 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

May 1, 1967 
preliminary 

April 1, 1967 
revised 

May 1 1, 

1966 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 62,105 63 1,857 54,530 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 55,669 58,469 48,253 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 6,360 5 1,312 6,239 
In 	tran8it 	...................... 76 76 38 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 208 252 126 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1)  (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 208  252 126 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 90 5 981 22 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 21 4  215 22 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 691 766 - 

New Brunswick - Totals 168 152 125 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 143  141 105 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 5 11 20 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 28 , 088  28,922 26 9,598 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 27, 117  28,166 25,334 
In 	dairy 	tactories 	.............. 971  756 1,264 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 30 , 1 29 31 9 891 26,006 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 27, 056 29,020 21,716 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3773 2,871 4,290 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 32 8  324 338 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 113 123 164 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 215 201 174 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 103 148 94 
In 	cold 	atorage8 	................ 58 84 31 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 45 64 63 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 569 485 657 
In 	cold 	storages 	................. 328 272 530 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 241 213 127 

British ColLabla - Totals 831 626 526 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 640 448 351 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 191 178 175 

Import.d cheddar cheese (included 
in above figure.) ............... - 

(L) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers I 

May 1, 	1967 April 	1, 	1967 May 1, 
preliminary revised 1966 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed 	whole 	milk 	.............. 2 , 040  1,667 1,067 

Case 	............................ (1)  (1) (1) 

Bulk 	............................ 2 , 040  1,667 1,067 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............. 13,518  23,158 20,783 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 1,762  1,372 1,920 

Spray 	process 	................... 1,760  1,370 1,910 
Roller 	process 	.................. 2 2 10 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 894 982 1,273 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 219  117 166 

Evaporated 	...................... 184 95 132 

Condensed 	....................... 35 22 34 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. ,152  21,929 27,329 

Spray 	process 	................... 21,079  19,300 23,277 

RoIer process 2,29 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 663 782 560 

Casein 	............................ 1,228 804 2,525 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 3,125 2,601 4,422 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot he 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations 	in Canada 

May 1, Apr11 	1, 1, May 1, April 	1, 
May 1, 1967 1967 1967 1967 

preliminary 	revised 1966 preliminary revised 1966 

Cold storage Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada 	............. 5 5 3 71(2) 60 60 

Maritimes - - 3 4 4 
Quebec 	........... ( 1 ) (1) (3) 12 10 11 
Ontario 	.......... 1  2 2 29 27 23 
Manitoba 2 1 1 7 7 10 
Saskatchewan (1) - - 1 1 2 
Alberta 	.......... 1 1 (3) 6 5 5 
British Columbia 1 1 (3) 8 6 5 

May 1, 1967 	April 1, 	
May 1, 

preliminary 	1967 	
1966 revised  

Frozen 	Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 3, 18 2(2) 847(2) 1,035(2) 5,064(2) 5,259 2,700 • 
Maritimes 137 - 12 149 116 109 
Quebec 	........... 969 82 158 1,209 1,568 893 
Ontario 	.......... 462 258 473 1,193 1,125 871 
Manitoba 	......... 613 283 66 962 1,161 424 
Saskatchewan 150 - - 150 171 51 
Alberta 	.......... 238 16 183 437 489 135 
British Columbia 443 108 83 634 629 217 

Egg suninary May 1, 1967 April 1, 	1967 May 1, 
preliminary revised 1966 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs 	76 
	

65 
	

63 

In transit (page 16) 	1 	1 	- 

Frozen eggs (39.0 
lb. per case) 	130 	135 	69 

Totals 	207 	201 	132 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

(2) Estimates for firms failing to report on time are included in Canada totals only 
as follows: Fresh Eggs, 5,000 cases; Frozen Eggs - Whole 170,000 lb., Yolk 
100,000 lb., Whites 60,000 lb. and Total 330,000 lb. 

(3) Less than 500 cases but included in Canada totals. 



TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada 

May 1, 1967 	April 1, 1967 	May 1, 

preliminary 	 revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat(l) 

Canada 	.......... 878 49,344 52,822(2) 826 54,123 54,949 32,073 

Maritimes - 1,751 1,751 - 1,773 1,773 1,598 
Quebec 	........ 385 16,688 17,073 482 16,590 17,072 6,644 
Ontario 	....... 399 15,511 15,910 250 17,144 17,394 13,464 
Manitoba 72 4,059 4,131 57 4,835 4,892 3,482 
Saskatchewan 7 1,372 1,379 5 1,872 1,877 967 
Alberta - 4,369 4,369 - 5,723 5,723 2,919 
British 

Columbia 15 5,594 5,609 32 6,186 6,218 2,999 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

Canada 	.......... 63 12,910 12,973 54 13,826 13,880 6,671 

Maritimes - 549 549 - 521 521 502 

Quebec 	........ 12 5,399 5,411 22 5,262 5,284 1,520 

Ontario 47 3,192 3,239 26 3,460 3,486 1,968 

Manitoba - 702 702 - 804 804 454 

Saskatchewan (3) 518 518 (3) 612 612 335 

Alberta - 1,132 1,132 - 1,588 1,588 1,072 

British 

Columbia 	.... 1,418 1,422 6 1,579 1,585 820 

Chicken 4 	lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 341 7,097 7,438 309 7,473 7,782 2,269 

Maritimes 
- 363 363 - 312 312 201 

Quebec 	........ 319 4,160 4,479 295 3,972 4,267 887 
Ontario 21 964 985 13 1,234 1,247 426 
Manitoba 	...... (3) 647 647 (3) 779 779 293 
Saskatchewan 

- 173 173 - 218 218 42 
Alberta 	....... 

- 417 417 - 477 477 216 
British 

Columbia 1 373 374 1 481 482 204 

See page 	11 for 	footnotes. 

I 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

May 1, 1967 	April 1, 1967 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Canada 	.......... 257 5,527 5,784 416 5,387 5,803 2,408 

Maritimes (3) 317 317 (3) 344 344 183 
Quebec 54 1,471 1,525 165 1,390 1,555 305 
Ontario 127 2,170 2,297 186 1,848 2,034 1,211 
Manitoba 72 447 519 57 568 625 287 
Saskatchewan 4 62 66 5 107 112 46 
Alberta - 321 321 - 374 374 158 
British 

Columbia (3) 739 739 3 756 759 218 

Turkey up to 	10 	1b. 

Canada 	.......... - 5,179 5,179 - 5,844 5,844 5,313 

Maritimes - 186 186 - 221 221 307 
Quebec 	........ (3) 757 757 (3) 756 756 1,332 
Ontario 	....... (3) 2,486 2,486 (3) 2,923 2,923 2,692 
Manitoba - 447 447 - 393 393 525 
Saskatchewan - 106 106 - 130 130 40 
Alberta 

- 292 292 - 364 364 118 
British 

Columbia . (3) 905 905 (3) 1,057 1,057 299 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada ..........30 	6,977 	7,007 	5 	6,934 	6,939 	4,796 

Maritimes 
- 113 113 - 139 139 217 

Quebec 	........ (3) 1,742 1,742 (3) 1,970 1,970 922 
Ontario 30 3,038 3 1,068 2 2,663 2,665 2,714 
Manitoba 	...... (3) 469 469 (3) 539 539 320 
Saskatchewan 

- 175 175 - 247 247 55 
Alberta 

- 628 628 - 659 659 183 
British 

Columbia • (3) 812 812 3 717 720 385 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

May 1, 1967 	April 1, 1967 	May 1, 
	S 

preliminary 	revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 187 9,305 9,492 42 12,832 12,874 8,593 

Maritimes - 193 193 - 200 200 169 
Quebec - 2,412 2,412 (3) 2,561 2,561 1,163 
Ontario 174 2,782 2,956 23 4,460 4,483 3,935 
Manitoba - 1,250 1,250 - 1,655 1,655 1,327 
Saskatchewan 3 321 324 (3) 533 533 421 
Alberta - 1,210 1,210 - 2,036 2,036 1,009 
British 
Columbia 	.... 10 1,137 1,147 19 1,387 1,406 569 

Total turkey 

Canada 	.......... 217 21,461 21,678 47 25,610 25,67 18,702 

Maritimes - 492 492 - 560 560 693 
Quebec - 4,911 4,911 - 5,287 5,287 3,417 
Ontario 204 8,306 8,510 25 10,046 10,071 9,341 
Manitoba - 2,166 2,166 - 2,587 2,587 2,172 
Saskatchewan 3 602 605 - 910 910 516 
Alberta - 2,130 2,130 - 3,059 3,059 1,310 
British 

Columbia 10 2,854 2,864 22 3,161 3,183 1,253 

Duck 

Canada 	.......... - 321 321 - 245 245 207 

Maritimes - 13 13 - 17 17 5 
Quebec - 126 126 - 75 75 27 
Ontario - 81 - 62 62 24 
Manitoba - 7 37 - 24 24 43 
Saskatchewan - 10 10 - 16 16 12 
Alberta - 24 24 - 21 21 32 
Briti8h 
Columbia (3) 30 30 (3) 30 30 64 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Concluded 

May 1, 1967 	April 1, 1967 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Coo se 

Canada 	.......... 106 106 	- 116 116 75 

Maritimes 	- 1 1 	- 1 1 2 
Quebec 	........ 6. 6 	- 8 8 40 
Ontario 	- 12 12 	- 12 12 21 
Manitoba 	- 19 19 	- 23 23 2 
Saskatchewan 	- 4 4 	- 8 5 5 
Alberta 	.......- 35 35 	- 39 39 2 
British 
Columbia 	. . . . 	 - 29 29 	- 25 25 3 

Unc lassified 

	

Canada ..........- 	1,922 	1,922 	- 	1,466 	1,466 	1,741 

Maritimes 	- 	16 	16 	- 	18 	18 	12 

	

Quebec ........(3) 	615 	615 	(3) 	596 	596 	448 

	

Ontario .......- 	786 	786 	- 	482 	482 	473 
Manitoba 	- 	41 	41 	- 	50 	50 	231 
Saskatchewan 	- 	3 	3 	- 	1 	1 	11 

	

Alberta .......- 	310 	310 	- 	165 	165 	129 
British 

Columbia . . . 	- 	151 	151 	- 	154 	154 	437 

(1) Stocks of Poultry Meat in transit not included in total, amounted to 50,000 
pounds, on May 1, 1967. On April 1, 1967 they amounted to 75,000 pounds. 

(2) This total includes an estimate of 2,600,000 lb. for firms failing to report 
on time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in 
the specific provinces. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada 

May 1, 1967 
	

April 1, 1967 	May 1, 

pre 1 imthary 
	

revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Quebec 	............ - 3,539 3,539 - 3,590 3,590 923 

Montreal 	.......... 382 8,296 8,678 482 8 9 801 9 9,283 3 1,448 
Toronto 	........... 100 5,438 5,538 160 5 9767 5 0 927 4,990 

Winnipeg 	.......... 72 2,603 2,675 57 3 9,150 3 0 207 2,314 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	....... - 868 868 - 1,279 1,279 578 
Edmonton 	.......... - 1,880 1,880 - 2,979 2,979 1,789 

Calgary 	........... - 2,035 2,035 - 2,227 2 9 227 883 

Vancouver(1) - 5,056 5,056 8 5,560 5 0 568 2 0 314 

Total 9 cities 	.. 554 29,715 31,269 (2)  707 33,353 34 1,060 17,239 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Quebec 	............- 1,858 1,858 	- 1 9 610 1,610 353 

Montreal 	..........12 1,556 1,568 	22 1 9793 1,815 314 

Toronto 	...........2 862 864 	3 1,077 1 1,080 391 

Winnipeg 	..........- 302 302 	- 368 368 353 

Regina and 

Saskatoon 	.......- 353 353 	- 470 470 226 

Edmonton 	..........- 385 385 	- 707 707 572 

Calgary 	...........- 606 606 	- 699 699 398 

Vancouver(l) 	......(3) 1,203 1,203 	4 1,291 1,295 522 

Total 9 cities .. 	14 	7,125 	7,139 	29 	8,015 	8,044 	3 1 129 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Quebec 	............ - 825 825 	- 816 816 101 

Montreal 	.......... 319 2,256 2,575 	295 2,324 2,619 406 

Toronto 	........... 7 340 347 	9 561 570 208 

Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 431 431 	(3) 486 486 244 

Regina and 

Saskatoon 	....... - 97 97 	- 143 143 9 

Edmonton 	.......... - 236 236 	- 286 286 139 

Calgary 	........... - 100 ioo 	- 72 72 65 
Vancouver(1) 	...... (3) 352 352 	1 452 453 194 

Total 9 cities .. 	326 	4,637 	4,963 	305 	5 1 140 	5,445 	1,366 

See page 15 for footnotes. 

4 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Continued 

S 
May 1, 1967 	April 1 0  1967 	May 1 9  
preliminary 	revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Quebec 	............ (3) 182 182 269 269 21 

Montreal 	.......... 51  809 860 165 606 771 135 
Toronto 	........... 76 1,133 1,209 125 857 982 770 
Winnipeg 	.......... 72 243 315 57 263 320 205 

Regina and 
Saskatoon - 28 28 - 66 66 35 

Edmonton 	..........  117 117 - 132 132 99 
Calgary 	........... - 159 159 - 200 200 25 
Vancouver(l) (3) 569 569 3 597 600 83 

Total 9 cities 	.. 199 3,240 3,439 350 2 9 990 3040 1,373 

Turkey up to 	10 	lb. 

- 
4 94 	- 82 82 140 

Montreal 	..........(i) 337 337 	(3) 383 383 774 
Toronto 	...........- 326 326 	(3) 593 593 523 
Winnipeg 	..........  425 425 	- 350 350 427 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- 90 90 	- 113 113 36 
Edmonton 	..........- 123 123 	- 227 227 100 
Calgary 	...........- 64 64 	- 68 68 15 
Vancouver(l) 	- 884 884 	- 1,045 1,045 261 

Total 9 cities 	- 2,343 2,343 	- 2 0861 2 9 861 2 9,276 

Turkey over 10 	lb. and under 16 lb. 

Quebec 	............ - 242 242 - 312 312 90 

Montreal 	.......... (3) 1,193 1,193 (3) 1,369 1,369 635 

Toronto 	........... (3) 1,219 1,219 2 1,067 1,069 1,771 

Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 391 391 (3) 458 458 183 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 105 105 - 146 146 15 
Edmonton 	..........  180 180 - 203 203 88 
Calgary 	........... - 430 430 - 422 422 88 

Vrncouver(1) (3) 779 779 (3) 687 687 366 

Fotal 9 cities - 4,539 4,539 2 4,664 4,666 3,236 

SOO page 15 for footnotes. 
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'tABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Nteat in Nine Cities of Catiada - Continued 

'S 
May 1, 1967 	April 1, 1967 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1966 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Quebec 	............ 327 327 489 489 216 
Montreal 	.......... 1,877 1,877 	(3) 1,906 1,906 807 
Toronto 	...........15 851 866 	21 1,203 1,224 1,115 
Winnipeg 	..........- 722 722 	- 1,139 1,139 674 
Regina and - 

Saskatoon 	....... 182 182 	- 321 321 235 
Edmonton 493 493 	- 1,217 1,217 643 
Calgary 	........... 657 657 753 753 282 
Vancouver(1) 	......(3) 1,093 1,093 i'n 13ifl 

Total 9 cities 	•. 	15 6,202 6,217 	21 8,368 8,389 4,452 

Total turkey 

Quebec ............- 	663 	663 	- 	883 	883 	446 
Montreal 	..........- 3,407 3,407 	- 3,658 3,658 2,216 

Toronto 	...........15 2,396 2,411 	23 2,863 2,886 3,409 
Winnipeg 	..........- 1,538 1,538 	- 1,947 1,947 1,284 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	....... 377 377 	- 580 580 286 
Edmonton 	.......... 796 796 	- 1,647 1,647 831 
Calgary 	........... 1,151 1,151 	- 1,243 1,243 385 
Vancouver(l) 	- 2,756 2,756 	- 3,072 3,072 1,107 

Total 9 cities 	.. 	15 13,084 13,099 	23 15,893 15,916 9,964 

Duck 

Quebec 	............ 8 8 	- 9 9 2 
Montreal 	.......... 25 25 	- 29 29 14 
Toronto 53 53 	- 25 25 6 
Winnipeg 37 37 	- 24 24 43 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	....... 10 10 	- 13 13 10 
Edmonton 	.......... 14 14 	- 16 16 22 
Calgary 	........... 10 10 	- 4 4 8 
Vancouver(1) 	- 27 27 	- 26 26 60 

Total 9 cities . 	184 	184 	- 	146 	146 	165 

See page 15 for footnotes. 
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S 
I'ABLE 6. 	Stocks of Poultry Meat 	in Nine Cities of Canada - Concluded 

May 1, 1967 April 1, 1967 May 1, 
preliminary revised 1966 

Dressed 	Eviscerated Total Dressed 	Eviscerated Total Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Quebec 	............ 3 3 3 3 (4) 
Montreal 2 2 - 	 3 3 37 
Toronto 	........... 9 9 - 	 9 9 15 
Winnipeg 	.......... 12 12 - 	 13 13 2 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 	 3 3 - 	 7 7 1 
Edmonton 24 24 - 	 27 27 1 
Calgary 	........... 7 7 - 	 8 8 - 

Vancouver(1) - 	 29 29 - 	 24 24 2 

Total 	9 	cities 	.. - 	 89 89 - 	 94 94 58 

Unclassified 

Quebec 	............- (4) (4) 	- (4) (4) (4) 
Montreal 	..........(3) 241 241 	(3) 388 388 326 
Toronto 	...........- 645 645 	- 375 375 191 
Winnipeg 	.......... 40 40 	- 49 49 183 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- (4) (4) 	- (4) (4) 11 
Edmonton 	..........- 308 308 	- 164 164 125 
Calgary 	...........- 2 2 	- 1 1 2 
Vancouver(1) 	- 120 120 	- 98 98 346 

Total 9 cities 	.. 	- 1,356 1,356 	- 1,075 1,075 1,184 

(I) Including New Westminster. 
(2) This total includes an estimateof 1,000,000 lb.for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 

(4) Excluded to avoid disclosing individual company operations. 
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TABLE 7. Butter, Cheese, Eggs and Poultry Meat in Transit in Canada 

(Reported by Railway Companies with comparative figures for last year) 

 
In transit 	

May 1 	May 1 	May 1 	May 1 
1967 	1966 	1967 	1966 

Creamery butter 	Cheddar cheese 

thousand pounds 

Canada ...............................70 	35 	76 	38 

Maritime Provinces .................70 	- 	- 	- 
Quebec .............................- 	- 	- 	- 
Ontario, ............................- 	- 	33 	38 

Manitoba ...........................- 	 - 
Saskatchewan .......................- 	- 	- 	- 
Alberta ............................- 	35 	- 	- 
British C.lumbia ...................- 	- 	38 	- 

At principal railway terminals:(l) 

Montreal ...........................- 	- 	- 
Toronto ............................- 	- 	38 	- 
Winnipeg ...........................- 	- 	- 
Edmonton ...........................- 	- 	- 	- 
Vancouver ..........................- 	-__- 	- 	- 

Eggs 
	

Poultry meat 

cases 
	thousand pounds 

Canada 
	 540 	- 

	50 	- 

Maritime Provinces ................. 
Quebec ............................. 
Ontario ............................ 
Manitoba........................... 
Saskatchewan ....................... 
Alberta ............................ 
British Columbia ................... 

- 	- 	50 	- 

540 	- 	- 	- 

At principal railway terminals:(1) 

	

Montreal ...........................- 	- 

	

Toronto ............................- 	- 	- 
Winnipeg...........................540 	 - 

Edmonton ........................... 	. - 	- 	- 

	

Vancouver ..........................- 	- 	- 	- 

(I) These figures are included in the above provincial totals. 

	

Average net weights per carloads Butter 	Cheese 	Eggs 	Poultry meat 
lb. 	lb. 	cases 	lb. 

Domestic 	3,000 	38,000 	540 	25,000 
Export 	44,800 	38,000 	540 	25,000 

I 

I 

I 


